ROYAL ULSTER CONSTABULARY

Pay, p. 448 Representative Body, p. 449	Reward Fund, p. 456
•	

Pay

Order, dated 5th July, 1951, made by the Minister of Home Affairs under the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922.

1951. No. 127

- I, The Right Honourable Brian Maginess, K.C., Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section two of the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, and by sub-section (1) of section four of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the said Act of 1922, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, do hereby Order as follows, and I certify that sub-section (2) of section four of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, which provides that a draft of any Order proposed to be made under the said section shall be submitted to the representative body or bodies constituted by the Act and representing any rank or ranks affected, and that before making the Order the Ministry shall consider any representations made by such body or bodies, has been fully observed.
- 1. In Article 2 of the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Order, 1950, the words "other than paragraph 1 thereof" shall be deleted, with effect from the 1st October, 1950.
- 2. For paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the said Order there shall be substituted the following paragraph, with effect from the 1st October, 1950:—
 - "1. Inspector General—£1,750 yearly rising by annual increments of £50 to £2,000.

(The pay of the present holder will be £2,550 yearly)."

- 3. For paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Schedule to the said Order there shall be substituted the following paragraphs, with effect from the 1st April, 1951:—
 - "2. Deputy Inspector General—£1,700 yearly."
 - 3. Commissioner, Belfast—£1,500 yearly rising by annual increments of £50 to £1,600."
- 4. This Order may be cited as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) Order, 1951, and shall be construed as one with the Royal

Ulster Constabulary Pay Orders, 1950, and those Orders and this Order may be cited together as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Orders, 1950 to 1951.

Dated this 5th day of July, 1951.

Brian Maginess,
Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. MAYNARD SINCLAIR, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, hereby signify my concurrence in the foregoing Order.

Dated this 11th day of July, 1951.

J. M. Sinclair,
Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland.

Representative Body

Rules, dated 25th July, 1951, made by the Minister of Home Affairs under the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922.

1951. No. 146

Whereas by section one of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, it is provided that for the purpose of enabling the members of the Royal Ulster Constabulary to consider and bring to the notice of the Inspector General and of the Minister of Home Affairs all the matters affecting their welfare and efficiency, other than questions of discipline and promotion affecting individuals, there shall be established in the Force in accordance with Rules made by the Minister of Home Affairs a representative body or bodies for all or each of the ranks below the rank of Deputy Inspector General consisting of representatives elected by the members of the ranks or rank represented from amongst their number in manner prescribed by those Rules.

Now, THEREFORE, I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE BRIAN MAGINESS, K.C., Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers vested in me by the said Acts and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, do hereby make the following Rules:—

PART I

COUNTY CONSULTATIVE BOARDS

1. For the purposes of these Rules, the County Borough of Belfast Areas. and each County in Northern Ireland shall each constitute an "area".